

NO. C086215

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, et al.,**  
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, et al.,**  
Respondents and Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Sacramento  
The Hon. Timothy M. Frawley, Presiding (Case No. 34-2016-80002469)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

\*Adam Keats (SBN 191157)  
Kellan Smith (SBN 318911)  
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY  
303 Sacramento St., 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415-826-2770  
Facsimile: 415-826-0607  
akeats@centerforfoodsafety.org  
ksmith@centerforfoodsafety.org

\*John Buse (SBN 163156)  
Aruna Prabhala (SBN 278865)  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
1212 Broadway, Suite 800  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: 510-844-7100  
Facsimile: 510-844-7150  
jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org  
aprabhala@biologicaldiversity.org

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
*Center for Food Safety, Center for Biological Diversity, California Water  
Information Network, California Sportfishing Protection Alliance, Central  
Delta Water Agency, and South Delta Water Agency*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTRODUCTION .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

    I.    PROCEEDINGS ON TWO OF APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS  
          SHOULD HAVE BEEN STAYED BY THE TRIAL COURT  
          AS THEY WERE EMBRACED IN A RELATED APPEAL .....7

        A.    Issues in CFS Embraced in or Affected by the Central Delta  
              Appeal Are Subject to Section 916’s Automatic Stay .....8

          1.    The Very Purpose of the Central Delta Appeal is to Avoid  
              the Need for the CFS Proceedings.....9

          2.    The Outcomes of the Central Delta Appeal and the CFS  
              Proceedings Are Potentially Irreconcilable .....11

        B.    DWR’s and KWB Parties’ Arguments Attempting to Limit the  
              Applicability of Section 916 Are Unavailing .....14

        C.    This Issue Is Not Moot.....19

    II.   THE KWB TRANSFER CAUSED MASSIVE CROP  
          CONVERSION IN THE KWB SERVICE AREA WHICH  
          PLACED PRESSURE ON REGIONAL AND STATEWIDE  
          WATER SUPPLIES THAT WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY  
          ANALYZED IN THE REVISED EIR .....23

        A.    The Revised EIR Improperly Denies that the Transfer of the  
              KWB Caused Large-Scale Conversion of Crops to Permanent  
              Tree Crops in the KWB Service Area.....24

          1.    Disclosure, By Itself, Is Not an Analysis of What Caused  
              Crop Conversion.....25

          2.    That Other Factors Contribute to Crop Conversion Does  
              Not Mean that the KWB Transfer Was Not Also a Factor  
              .....25

          3.    The Revised EIR’s Claim that Groundwater Could Be  
              Used in the Absence of the KWB is Not Supported by  
              Substantial Evidence.....26

4.	The Revised EIR’s Conclusion that KWB Members Could Store Water in Other Local Groundwater Banks is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence .....	33
5.	Appellants Did Not Waive This Argument.....	37
B.	The EIR’s Analysis of the Impacts to Regional and Statewide Water Supplies Caused by Crop Conversion in the KWB Service Area Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	38
III.	DWR WAS REQUIRED TO REVISE THE 2010 EIR’S NO PROJECT ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS .....	40
A.	Procedural Background.....	40
B.	The 2010 EIR’s Analysis Is Based on the Flawed Assumption that the Sustained Delivery of Surplus Water Does Not Support the Development of Any Permanent Economies .....	43
C.	The Revised EIR Was Required to Revise the No Project Alternative Analysis in Light of New Evidence that Disproves the Assumption upon Which that Analysis Is Based .....	45
IV.	DWR’S PROJECT DECISION REVEALS THAT THE REVISED EIR IMPROPERLY FOLLOWED PROJECT APPROVAL .....	51
A.	DWR’s Approval of the Project Preceded Its Environmental Review.....	51
B.	DWR Cannot Rely on the 2014 Writ for Its Failure to Comply With CEQA .....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**State Cases**

*Kabran v. Sharp Memorial Hospital*  
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 330 ..... 21

*Planning and Conservation League v. Dep’t of Water Resources*  
(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892 ..... 42

*Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino*  
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 180 ..... 7-11, 13-15, 17-23, 40, 42

**State Statutes**

Code Civ. Proc. § 916 ..... 8, 14, 17, 40
